effectively at both the Basic and Senior 
High Schools in Ghana and beyond. The 
Department since its establishment 
has produced and graduated excellent 
professionals for both the educational 
sector and the art industry. The 
Department currently has a student 
enrolment of one thousand, five hundred 
and thirty-five (1,535) undergraduate 
students and forty-six (46) first-year 
graduate students. 
The Department consist of nine units, 
namely – Basketry, Ceramics, Graphic 
Design, Jewellery, Leatherwork, Picture-
Making, Sculpture and Textiles. 

ACTIVITIES
In line with the mandate of the University

[...]

Also, there was a social campaign 
on breast cancer awareness and 
screening. Since the activity was in 
October, the seminar sought to raise 
awareness of the impact of breast 
cancer. In addition to a talk with the 
top health experts on breast cancer, 
two hundred and nineteen (219) 
members of the university community 
were screened for breast cancer as 
part of the ‘Pinktober’ month. 

Topic: Social Campaign Planning 
and Management (Breast Cancer 
awareness campaign and Free 
Breast screening to mark 
‘Pinktober’)
Date: Thursday, October 6, 2022

[...]

communication strategies to support 
Municipal Waste Source Separation 
(MWS) in implementing its waste 
sorting and composting strategy to 
help address the unending waste 
management problems in Accra.
*	 A Senior Member won an Erasmus 

+ International Mobility Grant of 
Three Thousand Four Hundred and 
Fifty Euros (€3,450) for an exchange 
programme in Finland in May 2022.

Conference Attended
One senior member attended and 
presented a research paper at the 
6th International CSR Communication 
Conference in Lüneburg, Germany, held 
from September 14-16, 2022.
 Donation Received

[...]

The Department proudly presented a total 
of 294 students for graduation in 2023, 
achieving remarkable academic distinctions. 
Among these graduates, six (6) students 
attained first-class honours, sixty-four (64) 
secured second-class upper honours, one 
hundred and one (101) achieved second-
class lower honours, eighty-eight (88) 
earned third-class honours, and forty (40) 
students passed. Notably, the Department 
celebrated the highest number of first-
class honours students and the distinction 
of having the overall best student in the

[...]

Total 19 4 23

Non- Teaching Staff
DESIGNATION MALE FEMALE TOTAL
Principal 
Admin. 
Assistant

1 - 1

Administra-
tive Assistant

- 1 1

Departmen-
tal Assistant

- 1 1

Casual 
Cleaner

- 1 1

Total 1 3 4

STUDENTS ENROLMENT 
STATISTICS 
The Department has thousand four 
hundred and twenty-nine (1,429) 
undergraduate BSc (Mathematics 
Education) students, ninety-seven 
(97) BSc. (Mathematics Education with 
Economics) students and one hundred 
and eighty-five (185) postgraduates, 
totalling one thousand, seven hundred 
and thirty-one students (1,731). Below is 
the breakdown of student enrolment.

Undergraduates BSc. 
(Mathematics Education)
Level Male Female Total
100 283 50 333
200 288 47 335
300 261 67 328
400 369 64 433
Total 1202 228 1429

BSc. (Mathematics Education 
with Economics)
Level Male Female Total

[...]

to create a comfortable and conducive 
environment for teaching and learning. 
This initiative included the installation 
of befitting writing desks to ensure the 
students’ utmost comfort during their 
academic endeavours at the Department.
	» The Department assessed and 

processed two hundred and twenty-
four (224) students for the 2nd session 
of the 27th Congregation of the 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 
AND MANAGEMENT

INTRODUCTION
The Department of Educational 
Administration and Management 
(DEAM) currently runs programmes 
in educational administration and

[...]

(MEd) in Educational Administration and 
Management (Sandwich) as well as a 
Doctor of Philosophy (PhD) in Educational 
Leadership programmes.

ACTIVITIES
Graduation of Students 
Over the period, the Department through 
the efforts of its staff graduated two 
hundred and twenty-four (224) students 
in the 2nd session of the 27th Congregation 
of the University of Education, Winneba. 
This included one hundred and eighty 
(180) Master of Education (Educational 
Administration and Management) 
students and forty-four (44) Master of 
Philosophy (Educational Administration